
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid: Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel  

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 16 March 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)  

Public meeting (09.30-12.40)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Decarbonising the public sector - briefing from the Auditor 

General for Wales 

(09.30-10.15) (Pages 1 - 48)  

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales 

Stephen Lisle, Audit Manager - Audit Wales 

Sian Davies, Senior Auditor - Audit Wales 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Public sector decarbonisation 

Audit Wales report - Public Sector Readiness for Net Zero Carbon by 2030 – 

July 2022 

 

Break (10.15-10.30)  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Decarbonising the public sector - evidence session with the Welsh 

Local Government Association (WLGA) 

(10.30-11.30) (Pages 49 - 51)  

Cllr Andrew Morgan - Leader of the Welsh Local Government Association, 

and Leader of Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 

Cllr Mary Ann Brocklesby, Spokesperson on Climate Change, Welsh Local 

Government Association, and Leader of Monmouthshire County Council 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 

 

Break (11.30-11.40)  

 

4 Decarbonising the public sector - evidence session with the NHS 

Wales Shared Services Partnership (NWSSP) 

(11.40-12.40) (Pages 52 - 59)  

Neil Davies, Director, Specialist Estates Services - NHS Wales Shared Services 

Partnership  

Jonathan Irvine, Director of Procurement Services - NHS Wales Shared 

Services Partnership  

Tony Chatfield, Head of NHS Wales Supply Chain, Logistics & Transport - NHS 

Wales Shared Services Partnership  

Craig Morgan, Environment and Facilities Management Advisor, Specialist 

Estates Services - NHS Wales Shared Services Partnership  

Attached Documents:  

Paper - NHS Wales Shared Services Partnership (NWSSP) 

 

5 Papers to note 

(12.40)   

 



 

 

5.1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 60 - 85)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on the Welsh 

Government Draft Budget 2023-24 

5.2 Provisional common framework for resources and waste 

 (Pages 86 - 89)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to the 

provisional common framework for resources and waste 

5.3 The Packaging Waste (Data Collection and Reporting) (Wales) Regulations 

2023 

 (Pages 90 - 91)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair of the Legislation, 

Justice and Constitution Committee in relation to The Packaging Waste (Data 

Collection and Reporting) (Wales) Regulations 2023 

5.4 UK Emissions Trading Scheme 

 (Pages 92 - 93)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in relation to the 

finalised Framework Outline Agreement for the UK Emissions Trading Scheme 

5.5 Flood Risk Management in Wales 

 (Page 94)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee to the Chair in relation to Flood Risk Management in Wales 

5.6 Bus services 

 (Page 95)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Head of the National Federation of Women's Institutes (NFWI) 

Wales to the Chair in relation to bus services 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of today's meeting 

(12.40)   

 

Private meeting (12.40-13.00)  

 

7 Decarbonising the public sector - consideration of evidence 

received 

  

8 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - 

consideration of approach to stage 1 scrutiny 

 (Pages 96 - 105)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Approach to scrutiny of the Environment (Air Quality and 

Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Public Sector Readiness for 
Net Zero Carbon by 2030
Report of the Auditor General for Wales

July 2022

Pack Page 24



page 2 Public Sector Readiness for Net Zero Carbon by 2030

The Auditor General is independent of the Senedd and government. He examines and certifies 
the accounts of the Welsh Government and its sponsored and related public bodies, including 
NHS bodies. He also has the power to report to the Senedd on the economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness with which those organisations have used, and may improve the use of, their 
resources in discharging their functions.

The Auditor General also audits local government bodies in Wales, conducts local government 
value for money studies and inspects for compliance with the requirements of the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2009.

The Auditor General undertakes his work using staff and other resources provided by the Wales 
Audit Office, which is a statutory board established for that purpose and to monitor and advise 
the Auditor General.

© Auditor General for Wales 2022

Audit Wales is the umbrella brand of the Auditor General for Wales and the Wales Audit Office, 
which are each separate legal entities with their own legal functions. Audit Wales is not itself 
a legal entity. While the Auditor General has the auditing and reporting functions described 
above, the Wales Audit Office’s main functions are to providing staff and other resources for the 
exercise of the Auditor General’s functions, and to monitoring and advise the Auditor General.

You may re-use this publication (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium. 
If you re-use it, your re-use must be accurate and must not be in a misleading context. The 
material mu
[...]
 told us that it deliberately designed the public 
sector route map to be a high-level framework to assist public bodies in 
developing local solutions based on individual circumstances, rather than a 
one-size-fits-all approach. The Welsh Government is providing other forms 
of central assistance on decarbonisation, including support through the 
Welsh Government Energy Service, grant funding for various programmes 
and funding of the Welsh Local Government Association transition and 
recovery support programme. 

25	 Some sector-specific guidance is available to support public bodies to 
translate the vision into action. For the NHS, the Carbon Trust and the 
NHS Wales Shared Services Partnership have set out more detailed 
actions in the NHS Decarbonisation Strategic Delivery Plan. In local 
government, the Welsh Local Government Association is developing more 
tailored support and guidance for councils. 

26	 Overall, our work has shown that public bodies are at very different 
stages in setting out their action plans for decarbonisation. While Exhibit 
1 shows most public bodies feel they have set a clear strategic direction, 
Exhibit 2 shows that just over a third of organisations did not have a 
decarbonisation plan at the time of our call for evidence. All organisations 
had at least started to develop their plan, and under Welsh Government 
policy they have until April 2023 to develop one. 

Pack Page 32

https://gov.wales/net-zero-carbon-status-2030-public-sector-route-map
https://gov.wales/energy-service-public-sector-and-community-groups
https://www.wlga.wales/transition-recovery-support-programme
https://www.wlga.wales/transition-recovery-support-programme
https://gov.wales/nhs-wales-decarbonisation-strategic-delivery-plan


page 10 Public Sector Readiness for Net Zero Carbon by 2030

Exhibit 1: public bodies’ responses to the statement, ‘Our organisation has 
set a clear strategic direction to support the achievement of the 2030 carbon 
reduction targe
[...]
ole as Wales’ principal 
environmental regulator and funded from their grant in aid. The Welsh Government 
has committed to provide over £40 million of additional funding between 2022-23 
and 2024-25 to address water quality problems across Wales, including funding for 
nutrient management boards established to address SAC river catchment 
challenges. Wales’ water companies, Hafren Dyfrdwy and Dŵr Cymru also have 
significant environmental investment plans which contribute to helping water bodies 
in Wales achieve good ecological status also.    
 
 

Pack Page 85



 

 

 

 

 

3 March 2023 

Dear Minister, 

Provisional common framework for resources and waste 

The Committee considered the provisional common framework in relation to resources and waste in 

its meeting on 9 February. The Committee agreed that I should write to you concerning several issues 

that arose during our discussions. 

Purpose of the framework 

The framework has been in operation on an interim basis since the end of the transition period on 31 

December 2020 but was not published until 4 January 2023. 

Although the Welsh Government says that the framework will not affect the Senedd's competence, 

the practical effect of this new process on legislation and policy-making in the Senedd is unclear. We 

note that the framework will initially focus on devolved policy areas where a UK-wide approach has 

already been adopted. However, it may also serve as a mechanism to consider or facilitate a UK-wide 

or multi-nation approach.  

The Welsh Government has outlined two types of policy decisions to be taken within the framework: 

‘policy creation’ decisions and ‘policy operational’ decisions. However, the role of the Senedd and 

stakeholders in this process is yet to be defined. 

1. Can you clarify the position of the Welsh Government on the framework and its effect on the 

Senedd's competence? Are you satisfied that the framework does not constrain the Senedd's 

competence? 

2. C
[...]
n arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref MA/JJ/2983/22 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair  
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff CF99 1SN 
 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

1 March 2023 
 

 
Dear Huw,  
 
I am writing ahead of your Committee’s consideration to inform you that following the re-
laying of the draft Packaging Waste (Data Collection and Reporting) (Wales) Regulations 
2023 in the Senedd on 14 February 2023, four minor cross-referencing errors have 
subsequently been identified in the following places in Schedule 2 to the Regulations: 
 

• Paragraph 2(2)(a) – cross-refers to regulation 11(3)(a) but should instead cross-refer to 
regulation 11(4)(a). 

• Paragraph 2(2)(b) – cross-refers to regulation 11(3)(b) but should instead cross-refer to 
regulation 11(4)(b). 

• Paragraph 5 – cross-refers to regulation 11(3)(b) but should instead cross-refer to 
regulation 11(4)(b). 

• Paragraph 7(1) – cross-refers to regulation 11(3)(b)  but should instead cross-refer to 
regulation 11(4)(b). 

 
The errors are very minor and I will therefore ensure that these Regulations are corrected to 
deal with these points prior to making.  
 
In addition to notifying the Committee of my intentions I will also draw this to the attention of 
Senedd members in the plenary debate on the Regulations scheduled to take place on 14 
March. This is in accordance with the steps that the Counsel General set out in his 
correspondence with you on 18 January and 15 February 2023. 
 
  

Pack Page 90

Agenda Item 5.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales


I am copying this letter to the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure 
Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Jul
[...]
Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales
https://senedd.wales/people/llyr-gruffydd-ms/
https://senedd.wales/people/llyr-gruffydd-ms/
mailto:SeneddClimate@senedd.wales
https://wales365uk-my.sharepoint.com/personal/sinead_otoole_gov_wales/Documents/SeneddLJC@senedd.wales


 
 
The set of documents can be found at: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/uk-
emissions-trading-scheme-common-framework 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 

Pack Page 93

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/uk-emissions-trading-scheme-common-framework
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/uk-emissions-trading-scheme-common-framework


Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

 

7 March 2023 

Flood Risk Management in Wales 

Dear Martin, 

At its meeting on 15 February 2023, the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 

considered the findings of the Auditor General’s report: ‘A Picture of Flood Risk Management’. 

To further inform our considerations in this area, please provide a copy of your review of resources 

report that we understand is available on request.  

I am copying this letter to the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 

for information. 

Thank you 

Mark Isherwood MS 

Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 

Cc’d to the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee. 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus a 
Gweinyddiaeth Gyhoeddus  
— 
Public Accounts and Public 
Administration Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddCCGG@Senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddCCGG 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddPAPA 
0300 200 6565 

Martin Buckle 

Flood and Costal Erosion Committee 

Pack Page 94

Agenda Item 5.5



Incorporated in England & Wales as a Company Limited by G
[...]
ple can access an affordable, accessible 
and reliable public transport network. Long-term, sustainable funding for bus services will be key to delivering 
this.  
 
We would be grateful for your support in highlighting our concerns. 
 
Yn gywir 

 

Rhian Connick      
Head of NFWI-Wales  

Ffederasiwn Cenedlaethol 

Sefydliad y Merched 

Ystafell 66,  

33 Heol yr Eglwys Gadeiriol, 

Caerdydd CF11 9HB 

T: +44 29 2022 1712 
 

NFWI Wales Office 

Suite 66, 33 Cathedral Road, 

Cardiff CF11 9HB 

walesoffice@nfwi-wales.org.uk 

www.thewi.org.uk 

Pack Page 95

Agenda Item 5.6



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 96

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Decarbonising the public sector - briefing from the Auditor General for Wales
	Audit Wales report - Public Sector Readiness for Net Zero Carbon by 2030 – July 2022
	Contents
	_Hlk104447099


	3 Decarbonising the public sector - evidence session with the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA)
	4 Decarbonising the public sector - evidence session with the NHS Wales Shared Services Partnership (NWSSP)
	5.1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24
	5.2 Provisional common framework for resources and waste
	5.3 The Packaging Waste (Data Collection and Reporting) (Wales) Regulations 2023
	5.4 UK Emissions Trading Scheme
	5.5 Flood Risk Management in Wales
	5.6 Bus services
	8 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - consideration of approach to stage 1 scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid: Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel  

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 16 March 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 13.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13234 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales, Audit Wales, 

Auditor General for Wales, Audit Wales 

Stephen Lisle, Wales Audit Office 

Sian Davies, Wales Audit Office 

Andrew Morgan, Welsh Local Government Association 

(WLGA) 

Neil Davies, NHS Wales Shared Services Partnership 

Jonathan Irvine, NHS Wales Shared Services Partnership 

Tony Chatfield, NHS Wales Shared Services Partnership 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Craig Morgan, NHS Wales Shared Services Partnership 

Mary Ann Brocklesby, Welsh Local Government Association 

(WLGA) 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Andrea Storer (Deputy Clerk) 

Chloe Corbyn (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2 Decarbonising the public sector - briefing from the Auditor General 

for Wales  

2.1 The Committee received a briefing from the Auditor General. 

2.2 The Committee asked questions to the Auditor General and representatives of 

Audit Wales. 

3 Decarbonising the public sector - evidence session with the Welsh 

Local Government Association (WLGA)  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Welsh Local 

Government Association. 

4 Decarbonising the public sector - evidence session with the NHS 

Wales Shared Services Partnership (NWSSP)  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the NHS Wales Shared 

Services Partnership. 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

5.1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2023-24  

5.2 Provisional common framework for resources and waste  

5.3 The Packaging Waste (Data Collection and Reporting) (Wales) Regulations 2023  

5.4 UK Emissions Trading Scheme  

5.5 Flood Risk Management in Wales  

5.6 Bus services  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of today's meeting  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

7 Decarbonising the public sector - consideration of evidence received  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

8 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - 

consideration of approach to stage 1 scrutiny  

8.1 The Committee considered and agreed its approach to Stage 1 scrutiny of the Bill. 


